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Chapter 74, ,
[Published April 11.]

An Act supplementary to chapter 381 of the session laws of 1852, entitled an
act to grant one copy of the revised statutes, laws, journals and legislative
documents of this state to Beloit college and other literary institutions.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, representéd in
Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

Secrion 1. Whenever any books or, documents mention- Literary asso-
ed in chapter 381, of the session laws of 1852, entitled an ciations to re-
cat to grant one copy of the revised statutes, laws, jour- 57 copies of
nals and legislative documents of the state to Beloit col-
lege and other literary institutions, to which this act is
supplementary, shall be deposited in the office of the
governor, secretary of state, state superintendent, or su-
perintendent of public property, in guantities exceeding
twenty-five copies, the institutions mentioned in said act
shall be entitled to receive from such excess one copy of
each of said volumes or documents, of whatever nature,
the same as if deposited in the state library.

Skc. 2. Said literdry institutions shall also be entitled to
receive from the Agricultural society, and from the Histo-
rical society, one copy of each volume of the transactions
of said societies, which are now or may hereafter be pub-
lished ; Provided, always, That twenty-five copies of each
of said publications be retained by such societies in their
respective libraries. *

Sko. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its pas-
sage. ‘

gApproved March 31, 1855.

. Chapter 175}
[Published April 28.] .
An Act to a:;xend chapter forty-one of the Revised Statutes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in.
Senate and Assembly, do enact as follou;e : :

Seoriox 1. That all the duties enjoined by chapter for-
ty-one of the Revised Statutes of this State, upon any per-
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son wishing to lay out a town in this State, or any addi-

. tion thereto, or subdivision of out lots thereto, may be

Appropristion.

How paid.

done and performed by an attorney thereto lawfully au-
thorized; and a survey and plat thereof made and ac-
knowledged by such attorney shall be as valid and effec-
tual in all respects as if made by the proprictor himself.
Sro. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its pas-

sagp.
Approved, March 31, 1855.

Chapter 76.

[Published April 98.]

An Act providing a salary fer the Corresponding Secretary of the State His-
torical Society.

The peopls of the State of Wisconsin, represented
Senate and Assembly, do enact as follo&)a :

Seorion 1. The sum of five hundred dollars is hereby
annually appropriated out of the state treasury as a salary
for the corresponding secretary of the state historical so-
ciety, commencing’ with the present fiscal year, to be
paid in the same manner as the salaries of the state offi-
cers.

Sec. 2. In case the society shall accept this appropris-
tion, the society shall from that time forward be deemed &
trustee of this state to that extent, 'and shall not make
any sale, transfer or other disposition of the property of
said society, or any part of it, without the consent, by act,
of the legislature of this state.

Approved, March 381, 1855. '



